(In this Agreement, the term “entity” includes a corporation, 
limited liability company, partnership, and a limited liability partnership.) 

2.2.6 Instead of a new initial franchise fee, you agree to pay to us a renewal fee equal to the 
lesser of Seventeen Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500) or fifty percent (50%) 
of our then-current initial franchise fee for new “Vicious Biscuit” franchises.  

2.2.7 You agree to sign and deliver to us a renewal agreement that includes a mutual general 
release, in a form that we will provide (which will include limited exclusions), which will

[...]

this Agreement (however, if you have made a bona fide effort to secure financing, 
established in writing and agreed to by us, but you are unable to do so within one hundred 
and eighty (180) days of the Effective Date, then we will refund the Initial Franchise Fee 
and the Development Services Fee, less Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) five days 

after the execution of a termination agreement and mutual release in the form that we 
provide among you, your owners, and us). 

4.2 Royalty Fee and Sales Reports. For each Week during the term of this Agreement, you agree 
to (a) pay us a continuing royalty fee in the amount equal to five percent (5%) of the Net Sales

[...]

You will also be responsible for all of the other costs of attendance, including travel, room and 
board, and your employees’ wages, benefits and other expenses. If you do not attend the 
convention, we have the right to charge (and you agree to promptly pay) a non-attendance fee 
in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

6.6 H.R. Services. You agree to engage the services of a competent full-service human relations 
(HR) professional to obtain training and ongoing guidance on HR and personnel matters 
(which may include your own HR lawyer and/or a third party service provider (including as a